

GAHC010029552022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./124/2022**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT  
ORIENTAL HOUSE,PB NO. 7037, A-25/27, ASAF ALI ROAD,NEW DELHI  
110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI  
781007, DIST KAMRUP , ASSAM, REPRESENTED HEREIN BY DEPUTY  
MANAGER MADHUCHANDA DHAR

VERSUS

SANUWARA KHATUN AND 5 ORS.

W/O ABDUL HAMID

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR, PS BARPETA ROAD, DIST  
BARPETA, ASSAM

2:HABA BIBI

MOTHER OF THE DECEASED

W/O TAHER ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR

PS BARPETA ROAD

DIST BARPETA

ASSAM

3:TAHER ALI

FATHER OF THE DECEASED

S/O GUNJAR ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR

PS BARPETA ROAD

DIST BARPETA

ASSAM

4:SANOWAR HUSSAIN

SON OF THE DECEASED

W/O LATE ABDUL HAMID

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR

PS BARPETA ROAD

DIST BARPETA

ASSAM  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY RES. NO. 1

5:MASUMA YEASMIN  
DAUGHTER OF THE DECEASED  
D/O LATE ABDUL HAMID  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR  
PS BARPETA ROAD  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY RES. NO. 1

6:MD. FEIZUR ISLAM AKSNDA  
S/O LATE ABDUR ROUF AKANDA  
VILLAGE BAGURIGURI PATHAR  
PS SORBHOG  
DIST BARPETA  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S CHAMARIA

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**21.03.2022**

Heard Mr. S. Chamaria, learned counsel representing the appellant.

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Issue Notice.

Appellant shall take steps for service of notice by registered post with A/D and other usual process.

Call for the LCR.

List after Six weeks.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**