

GAHC010181082025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./124/2022

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT
ORIENTAL HOUSE
PB NO. 7037
A-25/27
ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI 110002 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI 781007
DIST KAMRUP
ASSAM
REPRESENTED HEREIN BY DEPUTY MANAGER MADHUCHANDA DHAR

VERSUS

SANUWARA KHATUN AND 5 ORS.
W/O ABDUL HAMID
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR
PS BARPETA ROAD
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM

2:HABA BIBI
MOTHER OF THE DECEASED
W/O TAHER ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR
PS BARPETA ROAD
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM

3:TAHER ALI
FATHER OF THE DECEASED

S/O GUNJAR ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR
PS BARPETA ROAD
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM

4:SANOWAR HUSSAIN
SON OF THE DECEASED
W/O LATE ABDUL HAMID
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR
PS BARPETA ROAD
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM
TO BE REPRESENTED BY RES. NO. 1

5:MASUMA YEASMIN
DAUGHTER OF THE DECEASED
D/O LATE ABDUL HAMID
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KATAJHAR PATHAR
PS BARPETA ROAD
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM
TO BE REPRESENTED BY RES. NO. 1

Advocate for : MR. S CHAMARIA
Advocate for : MR. M AHMED appearing for SANUWARA KHATUN AND 5 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

15.12.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. J. Kalita, the learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. S. Ahmed, the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.
- 2.** Let this case be listed for final hearing on 5th February, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant